
Damien McCann, 
Interim Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr Interim 

T: 01495 355001 

E: committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Our Ref./Ein Cyf. 
Your Ref./Eich Cyf. 
Contact:/Cysylltwch â:  

 

Mae’r Cyngor yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg a Saesneg a byddwn yn cyfathrebu gyda chi yn eich dewis iaith, dim 

ond i chi rhoi gwybod i ni pa un sydd well gennych. Ni fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn creu unrhyw oedi. 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh and English and we will communicate with you in the language of your choice, as long as you let 
us know which you prefer. Corresponding in Welsh will not lead to any delay. 

 
General Offices 

Steelworks Road 

Tyllwyn, Ebbw 

Vale NP23 6DN 

 

Swyddfeydd Cyffredinol 

Heol Gwaith Dur 

Tŷ Llwyn, Glyn Ebwy 

NP23 6DN 

a better place to live and  

work lle gwell i fyw a 

 

 

THIS IS A MEETING WHICH THE PUBLIC ARE ENTITLED TO ATTEND 

 
6th September, 2022 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
CORPORATE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Corporate & Performance Scrutiny Committee will be held 
virtually via MS Teams (if you would like to view this meeting please contact 
michelle.hicks@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk) on Tuesday, 20th September, 2022 
at 12.30 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
Damien McCann 
Interim Chief Executive 
 
AGENDA Pages 
 
1.   SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 

 
 

 You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a 
minimum notice period of 3 working days is required 
should you wish to do so.  A simultaneous translation 
will be provided if requested. 
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee.services@blaenau-gwent.gov.uk


 
3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND 

DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 To receive. 
 

 

4.   CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 - 12 

 To receive the Minutes of the Corporate Overview 
Scrutiny Committee held on 23rd February, 2022. 
 
(Please note that the Minutes are submitted for points of 
accuracy only) 
 

 

5.   ACTION SHEET - CORPORATE OVERVIEW 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 23RD FEBRUARY 2022 
 

13 - 14 

 To note. 
 

 

6.   ACTION SHEET - JOINT BUDGET SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE - 7TH MARCH 2022 
 

15 - 38 

 To note. 
 

 

7.   TIMING OF MEETINGS SURVEY RESULTS 
 

39 - 56 

 To receive the report 
 

 

8.   PROPOSED SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD 
WORK PROGRAMME 2022-23 
 

57 - 66 

 To receive the report. 
 

 

9.   REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - 2022/2023,  
FORECAST OUTTURN TO 31ST MARCH 2023 (AS 
AT 30TH JUNE 2022) 
 

67 - 96 

 To consider the report of the Chief Officer Resources 
 

 

10.   CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING, FORECAST FOR 
2022/2023 FINANCIAL YEAR (AS AT 30 JUNE 2022) 
 

97 - 114 

 To consider the report of the Chief Officer Resources. 
 

 

 
To: Councillor J. Wilkins (Chair) 

Councillor J. Thomas (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor C. Bainton 
Councillor M. Day 

Page 2



Councillor G. Humphreys 
Councillor E. Jones 
Councillor R. Leadbeater 
Councillor C. Smith 
Councillor T. Smith 
 

 All other Members (for information) 
Interim Chief Executive 
Chief Officers 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE 
CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

  
SUBJECT: CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY  

COMMITTEE – 23RD FEBRUARY, 2022 
  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC & COMMITTEE SUPPORT 

OFFICER 
 

 
PRESENT: COUNCILLOR S. HEALY (CHAIR) 
 

Councillors:  M. Cook 
 P. Baldwin 
     G.A. Davies      

   L. Elias  
   J. Hill 
   W. Hodgins (substitute Cllr J.P. Morgan)    
   J. Holt 
   H. McCarthy 
   C. Meredith 
   G. Paulsen 

     T. Smith 
     S. Thomas 
         

AND:   Managing Director 
Corporate Director of Social Services 

   Corporate Director of Education    
   Head of Organisational Development 
   Service Manager Performance & Democratic 

Service Manager Accountancy 
Scrutiny & Democratic Officer / Advisor    

 

 
ITEM 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
ACTION 

No. 1 SIMULTANEOUS TRANSLATION 
 
It was noted that no requests had been received for the 
simultaneous translation service. 
 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



No. 2 APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G. 
Collier and J.P. Morgan. 
 
Chief Officer Commercial & Customer 
Head of Democratic Services, Governance & Partnerships 
 

 

No. 3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATIONS 
 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations 
reported. 
 

 

No. 4 CORPORATE OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Minutes of the Corporate Overview Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting held on 10th December, 2021 were submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the Minutes be accepted as 
a true record of proceedings. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

No. 5 ACTION SHEET – 10TH DECEMBER, 2021 
 
The action sheet arising from the meeting of the Corporate 
Overview Scrutiny Committee held on 10th December, 2021 
was submitted. 
 
The Committee AGREED that the action sheet be noted. 
 

 

No. 6 
 

BLAENAU GWENT COVID 19 RECOVERY PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate 
Director Regeneration and Community Services which was 
presented to set out and seek the views of the Scrutiny 
committee on the approach to be adopted to monitor the 
Recovery from the Covid 19 Pandemic across Council 
Services and the wider community. 
 
In the absence of the Corporate Director Regeneration and 
Community Services, the Service Manager Performance 
and Democratic presented the report and highlighted the 
main points contained therein. 
 
A Member referred to the 2018 town centre footfall numbers 
for Brynmawr and enquired if the data was accurate.  He felt 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



that if the intention was to increase footfall numbers to pre-
pandemic levels the data needed to be accurate.  The 
Service Manager explained they had taken the data from 
the football counters in each of the town centres but would 
undertake to check the accuracy of the figures with 
Environment colleagues. 

[...]
ng 
To provide members with an expenditure forecast at 
the end of quarter 3 across all portfolios. 

Rhian Hayden Executive – 
19.04.23 

Forecast Capital 
Expenditure 2022/23 
 
 

Budget Monitoring 
To provide details of each portfolio’s forecast capital 
expenditure against allocation at the end of quarter 3. 

Rhian Hayden Executive – 
19.04.23 

 

 

 

 

P
age 62



 

 

Dates  Topic Purpose Lead Executive / 
Council  

Friday 28th April 
2023 
 

Joint Finance and 
Performance report 

Performance Monitoring 
Members to receive quarter 3 for consideration. 

Gemma Wasley Executive 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 63



 

Member Briefing Sessions  

Date Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Quarterly Directorate Briefings A closely focused directorate update session to 
provide information and detail on service areas in 
order to raise the interest and enthusiasm of 
members. This also provides a legitimate avenue to 
raise local issues outside of the scrutiny process.  
 

 Annual Health and Safety report 

 

All 

Monday 26th 
September 2022 
10.00am – 
11.30am 

Session 1 – Performance 
Management and Data – 
The Basics 

To inform Elected Members of the characteristics of 
performance management within the Local Authority 
and how it can be used. 

External Provider – Data 
Cymru 
 
Head of Democratic 
Services, Governance 
and Partnerships 
 
Service Manager – 
Performance and 
Democratic 
 

Tuesday 11th 
October 2022  
2.00pm – 3.30pm 

Session 2 – Performance 
Management and Data – 
The Basics 

Using Data to Inform Service Delivery and 
Improvement. 
 A session for Elected Members to look at data, how 
to use and interpret it, including questions to ask to 
interrogate data and inform service improvement. 

External Provider – Data 
Cymru 
 
Head of Democratic 
Services, Governance 
and Partnerships 
 
Service Manager – 
Performance and 
Democratic 
 

 
 
 

P
age 64



 

Date Topic Purpose Lead Officer 

Friday 21st 
Octo

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

COUNTY BOROUGH OF BLAENAU GWENT 
 

REPORT TO: THE CHAIR AND MEMBERS OF THE PWYLLGOR 
CRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL A PHERFFORMIAD 

  
SUBJECT: PWYLLGOR CRAFFU CORFFORAETHOL A 

PHERFFORMIAD - DYDD MAWRTH, 20 MEDI 2022 
DYDD MAWRTH, 20 MEDI 2022 

  
REPORT OF: DEMOCRATIC OFFICER 
  

 

 
PRESENT: J. WILKINS (CADEIRYDD) 

 
 Councillors J. Thomas (Is-gadeirydd) 

C. Bainton 
G. Humphreys 
E. Jones 
R. Leadbeater 
C. Smith 
 

WITH: Interim Chief Executive 
Corporate Director of Education 
Chief Officer Resources 

 Head of Democratic Services, Governance & 
 Partnerships 

Service Manager – Customer Experience & Transformation 
Communications & Marketing Manager 
Scrutiny & Democratic Officer 
 

  
 
 

 
ITEM 
 

 
SUBJECT 

 
ACTION 

No. 1   CYFIEITHU AR Y PRYD 
 
Nodwyd na dderbyniwyd unrhyw geisia 

dau ar gyfer y gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd. 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 2   YMDDIHEURIADAU 
 
Ni adroddwyd unrhyw ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
 

 
 

No. 3   DATGANIADAU BUDDIANT A GODDEFEBAU 
 
Ni adroddwyd unrhyw ddatganiadau buddiant na goddefebau. 
 

 
 

No. 4   PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TROSOLWG CORFFORAETHOL 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i gofnodion y Pwyllgor Craffu Trosolwg 
Corfforaethol a gynhaliwyd ar 23 Chwefror 2022. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor yn unfrydol i gadarnhau’r cofnodion. 
 

 
 

No. 5   DALEN WEITHREDU – PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TROSOLWG 
CORFFORAETHOL – 23 CHWEFROR 2022 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i Ddalen Weithredu y cyfarfod o’r Pwyllgor 
Craffu Trosolwg Corfforaethol a gynhaliwyd ar 23 Chwefror 2022. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor yn unfrydol i nodi’r ddalenn weithredu. 
 

 
 

No. 6   DALEN WEITHREDU – CYDBWYLLGOR CRAFFU Y GYLLIDEB 
– 7 MAWRTH 2022 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i Ddalen Weithredu y Cydbwyllgor Craffu y 
Gyllideb a gynhaliwyd ar 7 Mawrth 2022. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor yn unfrydol i nodi’r ddalen weithredu. 
 

 
 

No. 7   AMSERIAD CANLYNIADAU AROLWG CYFARFODYDD 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Swyddog Craffu a 
Democrataidd. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor yn unfrydol i dderbyn yr adroddiad a 
chymeradwyo Opsiwn 1, sef cynnal cyfarfodydd o’r Pwyllgor Craffu 
Corfforaethol a Pherfformiad ar ddyddiau Iau am 9.30am ar gyfer 
trafod rheoli’r agenda, gyda’r cyfarfod ffurfiol i gychwyn am 
10.00am. 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

No. 8   BLAENRAGLEN GWAITH 2022-23 ARFAETHEDIG Y 
PWYLLGOR CRAFFU 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Swyddog Craffu a 
Democrataidd. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor yn unfrydol i dderbyn yr adroddiad a 
chymeradwyo Opsiwn 1, sef cytuno ar y Flaenraglen Gwaith ar 
gyfer y Pwyllgor Craffu Corfforaethol a Pherfformiad. 
 

 
 

No. 9   MONITRO’R GYLLIDEB REFENIW – 2022/2023. RHAGOLWG 
ALLDRO HYD 31 MAWRTH 2023 (FEL AR 30 MEHEFIN 2022) 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
 
Nodwyd y cafodd Atodiad 4 ei adael allan o’r agenda ond iddo 
gael ei gylchredeg cyn dechrau’r Pwyllgor. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor yn unfrydol i argymell derbyn yr adroddiad 
a chymeradwyo Opsiwn 1, sef:- 
 
a) y rhoddwyd yr her priodol i’r deilliannau ariannol yn yr 

adroddiad; 
 

b) argymell cymeradwyo trosglwyddiadau cyllideb fel y manylir ym 
mharagraff 5.1.14 ac Atodiad 4 dros £250,000 yn unol ӏ’r 
cyfansoddiad; a 

 
c) nodi gweithredu cronfeydd wrth gefn. 
 

 
 

No. 10   MONITRO’R GYLLIDEB GYFALAF, RHAGOLWG AR GYFER 
BLWYDDYN ARIANNOL 2022/23 (FEL AR 30 MEHEFIN 2022) 
 
Rhoddwyd ystyriaeth i adroddiad y Prif Swyddog Adnoddau. 
 
CYTUNODD y Pwyllgor yn unfrydol i argymell derbyn yr adroddiad 
a chymeradwyo Opsiwn 1, sef: 
 
a) y rhoddwyd yr her briodol i’r deilliannau ariannol yn yr 

adroddiad; 
 

b) bod gweithdrefnau rheoli ariannol a gytunwyd gan y Cyngor yn 
parhau i gael eu cefnogi, ac 

 

 
 



 

 

c) nodi’r gweithdrefnau ar reoli a monitro’r gyllideb a weithredir 
gan y Tîm Cyfalaf a Chorfforaetholl i ddiogelu cyllid yr 
Awdurdod. 

 


